the Police or Fire Department of the City to qualify for police or fire pension benefits, the period of 
service of such an Employee in the Police or Fire Department shall not be considered in computing 
vacation benefits under this article. 

28.3.  Employees shall be allowed to have an accumulation of not more than three hundred 
fifteen (315) hours of paid vacation time for 37 ½ hour Employees and three hundred thirty-six (336) 
hours of paid vacation time for 40 hour Employees as of the end of the day on December 31, 2013 
and December 31, 2014. All unused paid vacation hours over 263 but not more than 315 for 37 ½ 
hour Employees and over 280 but not more than 336 for 40 hour Employees accumulated as of the

[...]

day on December 31, 2013 and December 31, 2014, shall forfeit the amount of paid vacation that 
exceeds these stated limits. Employer shall not pay Employees for paid vacation time forfeited 
pursuant to this section. 

28.4. Effective January 1, 2015, Employees shall be allowed to have an accumulation of 

not more than two hundred sixty-three (263) hours of paid vacation time for 37 ½ hour Employees 
and two hundred eighty (280) hours of paid vacation time for 40 hour Employees as of the end of 
the day on December 31 of each year.  Employees with an accumulation of more than 263 hours for 
37 ½ hour Employees or 280 hours for 40 hour Employees as of the end of the day on December 31